
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Thursday, 1 September 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  22/00546/OUT: Erection of up to seven dwellings (outline- access 
and layout only) 
 
Land West Of Ashby Road, Packington Ashby De La Zouch, LE65 1TD 
 

Permit 
 

11 - 24 

 
  
 



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

INUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 2 August 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R L Morris (Chair) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, D Everitt, J Hoult, J Legrys and J G Simmons  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, R Canny and T Eynon  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms R Haynes and 
Mr J Knightley 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Bridgen, J Bridges and D Harrison. 
 
 

9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non pecuniary interest in Item A1 as his spouse, Councillor 
Dr T Eynon would speak to the meeting as ward member. 
 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

11. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q1 2022/23 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Members were informed that compared with the period last year, the team were dealing 
with similar amounts of work and officers confirmed that more detailed reports and 
comparisons would be available as the financial year progressed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Boam, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The Planning Enforcement Update Q1 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

12. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 

3

Agenda Item 3.



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
 
 

13.  A1 
22/00126/OUT: ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS (OUTLINE - ACCESS AND 
LAYOUT ONLY) 
Land To The Rear Of 68 And 70 Fairfield Road Hugglescote LE67 2HG   
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Mr Weeks, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the development would not 
cause the loss of any existing buildings and stressed that the land was formerly garden 
land which had been abandoned. It was emphasised that full parking provision would be 
available on the site and a speed survey had been taken, in accordance with national 
requirements. 
 
Councilllor Dr T Eynon, ward member, addressed the committee expressing concerns that 
the development of the land would exacerbate problems arising from lack of parking in 
what was already a busy street. Concerns were also raised that children used the street to 
walk to and from school and whether visibility would be impaired with the exit and egress 
of more vehicles into the area. She voiced disappointment that the trees on the plot had 
been felled and disputed that the land was underutilised. 
 
It was asserted that the development did not meet a housing need as required by the 
Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan as there were already many 
developments with properties similar in nature being erected in Hugglescote and concerns 
about the loss of on street parking were reiterated by other members. It was clarified that 
there would not be a net loss of parking as 2 spaces would be created on the drives of 
each of the proposed new properties.  
 
Members raised concerns that the visibility splay were very tight and also expressed the 
belief that the housing need would be better met by the development of bungalows and 
residencies for older people. 
 
In determining the application, a Member questioned whether there may be sinkholes 
under the site proposed for development. Officers advised that it would be a matter for the 
developer to address and that an advisory note could be added, to remind the developer 
of the possibility. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, along with the inclusion of an advisory note in relation to sinkholes was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor R Boam. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below: 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure with the inclusion of an advisory note in relation to sinkholes. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
with the inclusion of an advisory note in realtion to sinkholes (Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

4



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Carried 

 

14.  A2 
22/00311/FUL: PROPOSED FRONT AND REAR EXTENSIONS, RAISING OF 
EXISTING EAVES AND RIDGE HEIGHT.  SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, NEW 
GARAGE WITH STUDIO OVER, NEW DORMER WINDOWS TO FRONT AND REAR OF 
PROPERTY 
2 The Toft Mill Lane Belton Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 9UL 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Ms Lewis, objector, addressed the committee highlighting concerns that the proposed 
extension would result in a loss of privacy to neighbouring properties. Concerns were also 
expressed with regards to the lengthy construction process which was felt could pose a 
danger to other traffic, the general public and to neighbours and could also potentially 
cause damage to the shared access road. It was noted that the design and materials 
would not be in keeping with neighbouring properties nor match the wider area. It was felt 
that the application in its current form should be rejected. 
 
Mr Mattley, agent, addressed the committee and stated that plans had been amended to 
address concerns throughout the process and the plans before the committee had only 
received one objection. It was confirmed that the applicant would limit the size of 
construction vehicles and the times that they would be able to access the property. He 
advised that the dimensions contained in the most recent plans were not as high as had 
previously been stated and were considered to be visually acceptable. 
 
Members acknowledged that it was a difficult decision and questioned whether the site 
was in a conservation area, which it was not. It was also noted that it was not for Planning 
Committee to discuss the matter of the drive’s ownership as this was not a material 
consideration.  
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor R Boam. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below: 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Carried 

5



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.50 pm 
 

 

6



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
1 September 2022 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorpor
[...]
 That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
8. Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final 
wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

9



 

9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 September 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of up to seven dwellings (outline- access and layout 
only) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land West Of Ashby Road  Packington Ashby De La Zouch 
LE65 1TD   

Application Reference  
22/00546/OUT  

 
Grid Reference (E) 436123 
Grid Reference (N) 314928 
 
Applicant: 
Keller Construction Ltd 
 
Case Officer: 
Lewis Marshall 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT 
 

Date Registered:  
11 April 2022 

C
[...]
 located 
on falls within the applicants control and, as set out above is proposed for ecological 
enhancement to offset the impacts of the development. It is considered that the adjacent trees 
could form part of the ongoing management of the enhancement proposals which could include 

18



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 September 2022  
Development Control Report 

regular maintenance of the adjacent trees to prevent the crowns from undue encroachment 
which in turn would limit the pressure to fell such trees in the future, and thus preserves their 
importance as the backdrop to the Conservation Area as seen from Mill Street.  
 
Overall, and subject to conditions and detailed consideration of the scale, appearance and 
landscaping at the reserved matters application stage, the proposal accords with Policy He1 of 
the Local Plan (2021) and the NPPF.  
 
Impact upon residential amenity 
 
Policy D2 of the Local Plan (2021) requires that proposals for development should be designed 
to minimise their impact on the amenity and quiet enjoyment of both existing and future 
residents within the development and close to it. 
 
Given that the submitted house type plans provided are indicative, it is not possible to assess 
the impacts upon the residential amenity of surrounding dwellings in detail. Impacts, particularly 
in terms of privacy, loss of sunlight and daylight and overbearing impacts would be a primary 
consideration at the reserved matters stage, when details of the scale and appearance of the 
proposal are presented for approval. How the proposed landscaping, including details of 
proposed ground levels and boundary treatments will impact or preserve amenity will also be 
considered carefully at the reserved matters application stage. However, the submitted layout 
and indicative plans provide a high degree of confidence that a scheme is capable of being 
delivered that would accord with policy D2. This is considered further below. 
[...]
 the basis that the proposed development will not meet needs 
of lower income or young homeowners. Policy H6 of the Local Plan seeks a mix of housing 
types, sizes and tenures in order to meet housing needs on development sites of 10 or more, 
and therefore it is not considered that this policy can be strictly applied in relation to this 
application. Notwithstanding this, the application seeks outline planning permission and 
therefore the scale and appearance of the house types are not for consideration at this stage.   
 
Conclusions 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, the starting point for the determination of the application is the development plan 
which, in this instance, includes the adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan. 
 
In conclusion, the proposal complies with policy S2 due to the site's location in within the 
defined settlement limits of Packington, a settlement which can support some growth and 
development.  
 
Furthermore, the proposal is not considered to have any significant detrimental heritage, design, 
residential amenity, arboriculture, flood risk, drainage or highway impacts that cannot be 
overcome by way of planning conditions or obligations.  
 
There are no other relevant material planning considerations that indicate planning permission 
should not be granted.  The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the 
adopted Local Plan, the Council's Good Design SPD and the overarching guidance in the 
NPPF.  Accordingly, the application is recommended for planning permission, subject to the 
imposition of planning conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure off 
site biodiversity enhancements and natural forest planting. 
 
 
 

24


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 22/00546/OUT: Erection of up to seven dwellings (outline- access and layout only)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 1 September 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R L Morris (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Bridges, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys, J G Simmons, M B Wyatt and 
J Geary (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors V Richichi and A C Saffell  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Ms N Swan and Mr L Marshall 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby, R Boam and A Bridgen. 
 

16. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

17. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2020 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

18. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

19.  A1 
22/00546/OUT: ERECTION OF UP TO SEVEN DWELLINGS (OUTLINE- ACCESS AND 
LAYOUT ONLY) 
Land West Of Ashby Road, Packington Ashby De La Zouch, LE65 1TD 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Mr Wildgoose, objector, addressed the committee highlighting that originally the land had 
been sold with permission for one single storey dwelling and anything that was to be built 
should remain single storey to prevent overlooking and would be in keeping with existing 
dwellings. He raised concerns over highway safety and the additional congestion that 
would be added to the road from the development. He felt that the access to the site 
should have been in the other direction. 
 
Mr Large, agent, addressed the committee, highlighting that the site was within the Limits 
to Development, that there were no objections from statutory consultees, and it would be 
located in a sustainable village. Following a community engagement event, the application 
had been amended to include increased screening and an indicative scheme for single 
height dwellings. He also noted that following concerns raised by residents over past 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

flooding issues, a comprehensive drainage design was included, along with high level 
screening and planting schemes.  
 
In determining the application concerns were raised by some members over the removal 
of mature trees and hedgerows on the site and, what could be done to protect them. It 
was noted that it was hoped that no trees or hedgerows would be removed until after the 
reserved matters application was submitted. 
 
Members had regard to the condition in relation to the ecological mitigation plan, which 
requires a scheme of works to be submitted and agreed, in line with the Section 106 
agreement, that there were no statutory objections to the application, it was within the 
Limits to Development and that the reserved matters application would only come back to 
committee should it be called in, with merit by the Ward Member. It was also noted that 
the site abutted the conservation area but did not fall within the area and there were not 
Tree Preservation Orders on the site. 
 
A motion to permit the application, but to not permit any removal of any mature trees until 
the reserved matters stage was moved and seconded, but following advice from the Legal 
Adviser, that it would not be lawful, the motion was removed from the table. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J 
Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Geary For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.50 pm 
 

 


